
 
REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) 

 
                                       Date: 09-10-2025 

 

To,  

Whomsoever it is 
concerned  

Project: Bina Petchem and Refinery Expansion Project (BPREP) 

EIL  RFQ No.: SG/ B933-016-VV-MR-6255/98 

Item: PRESSURE VESSEL -CS (26-50MM), PRESSURE VESSEL -CS (UP 
         TO 25MM) 

 
INTRODUCTION: 

M/s 

engaged in refining of crude oil and marketing of petroleum products. BPCL operates 3 
refineries in India including Mumbai Refinery (12 MMTPA), Kochi Refinery (15.5 
MMPTA), and the Bina Refinery (7.8 MMTPA). 

BPCL has embarked on Petrochemical Diversification Plan and is in the process of 
setting up world scale Ethylene Cracker facilities and associated downstream 
petrochemical units at Bina along with expansion of Bina Refinery, hereinafter referred 

intends to increase the refining capacity of Bina Refinery from 7.8 MMPTA to about 11 
MMTPA as a part of the Project. 

 
Gentlemen, 
 

1. E-bids are requested under limited bidding for the captioned item in total compliance to 
technical specifications, scope and terms & conditions of enquiry 
documents/attachments. Your offer must be complete in all respect and must contain 
confirmation/compliance to all points of enclosed commercial Agreed Terms & 
Conditions without any deviations. Please note that issuance of technical and 
commercial queries is not envisaged and your offer will be evaluated based on input 
given therein. Hence pre-bid clarifications, if required may be sought from us 
immediately on receipt of this RFQ. 

2. Bidder can download the RFQ from E-Tendering/ E- procurement website 
https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app  . Bidders have to submit their bids only through 
e-tendering website. No hard copy of the RFQ shall be issued. Bidders to note that 
any corrigendum/addendum shall be published only on site 
https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app. 

 

3. Bidders are required to upload the bids (complete in all respects) along with all 
supporting documents & priced part on the e-tendering website on or before the BID 
SUBMISSION DATE & TIME specified in RFQ. Physical Bids sent through 
Fax/Email/Courier/Post will not be accepted. 
 

4. E-tendering methodology :  

a) E-tendering Portal mandates that the bidders are to be registered on the portal. 
Bidders shall submit their bids through e-tendering 
(https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app ) only. 



b) All those vendors who have still not registered on the e-tendering Portal are 
required to register on the same for facilitating uploading of their bids on the e-
tendering Portal failing which it will not be possible for them to upload their bids. 
Pursuant to registration, the vendors are required to inform regarding e-tendering 
portal registration details. 

Only e-tendering portal registered vendors can upload their bids on the portal. 
Therefore, all those bidders who have not complied with the above registration 
requirements will not be eligible to bid. Request for extension in due date of 
submission of bids due to non-registration or delayed registration in e-tendering 
portal shall not be entertained. 

c) The bid has to be necessarily submitted on the e-tendering Portal only. Inability 
of the bidders to upload their bids on account of not completing the registration 
with e-tendering portal as mentioned above will not be a reason for seeking BDD 
extension. 

d) Vendors who have completed the registration on e-tendering shall only be 
allowed to submit the bids through e-tendering Portal.  Therefore, it is in the 
interest of the bidders that they register on the e-tendering Portal at the earliest. 

e) The vendor registration on e-tendering Portal is a very user-friendly process.  
However, in case of any doubt, the vendor may contact the 24 X 7 e-tendering 
Portal helpdesk at Contact No. +91-120-4001 002, +91-120-4001 005   +91-120- 
4493 395 and E-mail: eproc@nic.in  
 

f) 

https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app facilitating bidders to participate in the 
bidding process. Bidder are advised to download & utilize the available 
information/documents under these links for activities like Registration in portal, 
obtaining User ID & Password, uploading & submission of e-bids etc. Bidders are 
advised in their own interest to carefully go through Instructions for E-tendering 
and other related document available against various help links so as to ensure 
that bids are uploaded in E-tendering website well before the closing date and 
time of bid submission. 

 

5. -tendering website during the last few 
hours on account of problem on bidders account, they are likely to miss the deadline for bid 
submission. Due date extension request due to this reason will not be entertained. In view of 
the same, bidders are advised to upload their bid in advance. 

 

6. Bidders to upload the Un-price and Price part of their bids strictly in the Un-price & 
Priced folders respectively in the e-tender portal.  

 

7. This Limited invitation for e-bid is open only to the suppliers to whom this RFQ is 
issued.  
 

8. BRIEF SCOPE OF SUPPLY/ WORK: 

For scope refer RFQ and enclosed Material Requisition 
 

9. DELIVERY/ COMPLETION PERIOD: 

Refer Bid Data Sheet (BDS) 
 



10. SALIENT FEATURES OF BIDDING DOCUMENT: 

 

a) Type of Enquiry : LIMITED COMPETITIVE BIDDING (DOMESTIC) 

b) Bidding Document availability 
on Website (on e-tendering 
portal) 

: From 09-10-2025 up to 23-10-2025; 12:00 Hrs. (IST) 
  

c) Last date for submission of 
pre-bid queries  

: Not Applicable 

d) Date / Venue of Pre-Bid 
Meeting # 

: Not Applicable 

e) Last Date and time for 
submission of e-Bids 

: 23-10-2025; 12:00 Hrs. (IST)  
(or later date as updated by addendum, if any, on E-
Tendering/ E- procurement website) 

f) Cost of Bidding Document / 
Bidding Document Fee 

: Not Applicable. 

g) Bid Security / Earnest Money 
Deposit (EMD) 

: 
Not Applicable 

h) Last date and time of 
submission of Earnest Money 
Deposit (EMD) /Bid Security ( 
In original hard copy )  

: 

Not Applicable 

i) Opening of Techno-
commercial (Un priced) Bids # 

: 24-10-2025; 12:00 Hrs. (IST)  
(or later date as updated by addendum, if any, on E-
Tendering/ E- procurement website) (on-line Opening 
shall be done) 

If date(s) identified as (#) above happen to be a 
declared holiday in EIL Gurugram, the next working day 
shall be considered. 

j) Contact person for any query/ 
clarifications for this tender 

: Queries to be addressed to: 
 Ms. Sangitta Ghuliani, Sr .  GM (SCM-2), Engineers India 
Limited, 1st Floor, Tower-1, Sector-16, Gurugram, Haryana
122 001. 

Telephone: +91-124-289 1284 / 1377 / 1834 
E-mail : sangitta.ghuliani@eil.co.in , rohit.singh@eil.co.in , 
sachin.jainth@eil.co.in  
 

k) Opening of Priced Bids (on e-
tendering Portal) 

: Date and time of Priced Bid opening will be communicated 
only to techno-commercially    acceptable bidders. 

. 
11. Bidder should submit their bid strictly as per the requirements outlined hereunder and as 

specified in the Bidding Document including Material Requisition. 

 

12. EIL / BPCL reserves the right to use in-
capability for consideration of bid. 

 

13. As Purchaser/ Consultant intend to contact directly with suppliers of the goods for which bids 
are invited, the bids should be prepared by the suppliers and submitted directly to Purchaser.  
Purchaser/Consultant reserves the right to reject offers made by intermediaries. 



14. E-bids received online shall be opened on due date and time as specified above. The 
Bidders who have submitted their Bid will be able to view online the name & status of all the 
Bidders at their respective windows, after un-priced Bid opening by EIL/BPCL. 

EIL/BPCL 

evaluation at their respective windows, after price bid opening by EIL/BPCL. 

15. Purchase preference as per government guidelines as applicable from time to time shall be 
considered. 

16. Confidentiality of Document:  

i.) Bidder shall treat the Bidding Document and contents thereof as confidential. Bidder is 
also required to enter into Non-Disclosure Agreement as per the format provided and shall 
comply the same. 

Along with NDA, bidder shall also submit self-declaration in their Company letter 
head that they have not changed/ modified any content of the Non-Disclosure 
Agreement 

ii.) The Commercial Section of Enquiry Document & NDA format can be viewed / 
downloaded from E-Tendering/ E- procurement website 
https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app . Bidder to download the NDA format and submit 
duly filled NDA on e-procurement portal. The acceptance/resubmission or rejection of 
NDA can be checked from e-procurement Portal and vendor whose NDA is considered 
acceptable can further download the technical part of Bidding document, BOQ etc and 
Proceed for Bid Submission on e-procurement portal. The technical part of bidding 
Document shall be issued to the bidders who submit the PDF format of NDA on e-
procurement module. 

17. EIL/BPCL reserve the right to make any changes in the terms and conditions of purchase 
and to reject any or all the bids received, at its discretion without assigning any reason 
whatsoever. 

 

*Please specify RFQ No.  in all Correspondence. 

THIS IS NOT AN ORDER 

            Very truly yours, 
         
 
 

                   Sangitta Ghuliani 
Sr. GM (SCM), Engineers India Limited 

 
 
 
Enclosure: As per List Attached 
 
  


